

## AIKIDO SHIYUUKAN DOJO PUERTO RICO

## DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY AND CONSENT

In consideration of the services offered by Aikido Shiyuukan Dojo of Puerto Rico, its Cho Dojo teachers, and students I hereby waive any liability claim and indemnify any charges on my part, parents/son or any person under my responsibility pursuant to the following:

- I am aware that practicing the martial art of Aikido involves sudden and unsuspecting risks which could result in a physical and / or emotional injury or any other damage to the physical integrity of my person or third parties. I understand that these risks cannot be eliminated without affecting the essence of the activity.
- 2. I express my consent, accept, and assume all risk existing in this activity. My participation in this activity is entirely voluntary. I have agreed to participate despite having been guided by the risks involved.
- 3. I hereby voluntarily exonerate and indemnify Aikido Shiyuukan Dojo and its members from any claim , suit or cause of action that is related to my participation in this activity or the use of equipment and / or including any claim alleging negligence or omissions on the part of the Aikido Shiyuukan Dojo both on and on the premises of the Dojo.
- 4. In the event that the Aikido Shiyuukan Dojo or any representative thereof incurs in attorney's fees and/or legal expenses to reinforce this contract, I agree to cover these charges.
- I certify that I, the participant, am insured to cover any injury or damage I may suffer or suffer during my participation. Otherwise, I agree to cover such expenses on my own. I am also willing to take the risk of any medical or physical condition I may have.
- 6. I understand that the remuneration or fee paid for the seminars to the Aikido Shiyuukan Dojo of Puerto Rico and / or Aikido Shiyuukan Dojo del Norte Inc. is considered a donation since it is intended to cover the expenses of the teacher, visitor, utilities, and equipment.

7. This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico and any dispute relating to the parties to this agreement shall be brought in Puerto Rico. I am aware that if any portion of this contract is invalidated, the sender(s) of this agreement will continue (n) in force (s)

I am aware that by signing this contract I waive legal rights that I, my relatives, executors, or anyone under my responsibility may have against the Dojo. With the signing of this contract, I EXONERATE AND INDEMNIFY the Aikido Shiyuukan Dojo and Aikido Shiyuukan Dojo del Norte Inc. of all liability for any property damage, personal injury, or injury to third parties as a result of my participation in this activity.

I certify that I have had sufficient opportunity and time to read this document in its entirety and undertake to follow it in its entirety.

Signature of participant or legal guardian: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Name and last name or name of the parent or guardian:

Phone: ( ) \_\_\_\_\_

Date: \_\_\_\_\_